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Defendancs.

LI On June 4, 2012, plaintifl David Steinman (“Steinman™), as a private enforcer, and in
the public interest, inittated Case Nao. C12-01327 (“Action™) by filing a Complaint for Infunctive
and Declaratory relicf and Civil Penaltics {the “Complaint™) pursuant to the provisions of California
Heaith and Safety Codc section 25249.5 ef seq. (“Proposition 65"), aguinst defendamt MW Polar
Foods. Inc. in the Superior Court of the State of California. County of Contra Costa,. On June 26.
2012. Mr. Steinman filed an Amendment to the Complaint adding defendant Milky Way
Tntemational Trading Corporation, dba MW Polar Foods, [nc. (collectively, MW Polar Foods, Inc.
and Milky Way international Trading Corporation are referred to as “MW Polar™ herein). On
September 16, 2013, plaintiff The Chemical Toxin Working Group, Ine, (“CTWG") was joined and
an Amended Complaint was filed (together, Mr. Steinman and CTWG are referred (0 vs “Plaintiffs”
herein; callectively, Plaintiffs and MW Polar are reforred (o the “Parties™ herein; individually, Mr.
Steinman, CTWG, MW Polar Foods, Ince. und Milky Way International Trading Corporation is cach
a “Party”). On May 13, 2014, this Action was coordinated with the following four scparate actions,
and on Sepember 24, 2014 Judge Wynne $. Carvill way assigned the Coordination Trial Judge of
these coordinated cases:

(1} David Steinman et al. v The Kroger Compuny et al., Case No. RG 12636763,
Superior Conrt of the State of California, County of Alameda:

(2)  David Steintnun et al. v. Crown Prince, ine. et al, Case No, RG13673501.

Superiot Court of the State of California, County of Alameds;

{3) The Chemical Toxin Working Group, Inc. v Crown Prince, fne. et of . Case
No.RG13699240, Superior Court of the State of California, County of Alameda;

(4) The Chemical Toxin Working Group, Inc. v. JFE Shaji Trade America. Inc. ot of
Case No. R-1616321, Supetior Count of the State of Californiu, County of Alameda.
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On + 2015, the Count issued a Tentative Ruling granting Plaintiff’s Motion to

Approve Proposition 65 Scttlement and for Entry of Consent Judgment. The Court remanded this
Action {C12-01327} to the Superior Court of Californta, County of Contra Costa for entry of the
Consent Judgment.

1.2 In this Action, Plaintiffs allege that MW Polar arranges for the manufacture of, sclls,
and/or distributes various products {collectively, the “Covered Products”™ individually, a “Covered
Product™} that contain lead, a chemical listed pursuant to Proposition 65 as a repraductive toxicant,
and that the Covered Products expose consumers at a levei tequiring 4 Proposition 65 waming. The
Covered Products are; MW Polar Foods Qysters, Fancy Whole; MW Polar Foods Pieces Onvsters:
MW Polar Foods Baby Clams; MW Polar Foods Smoked Clams in Qil; and Four Scasons Mandarin
Oranges in Light Syrup. Plaintiffs also allege that the Covered Product MW Polar Foods Oysters,
Fancy Whole contains cadmium, a chemical also listed pursuant 1o Proposition 65 as a reproductive
toxicant and that such Covered Produet CXPOses consumets at a lgvel requiring a Proposition 65
waming for cadmiuny

1.3 Mr. Steinman is an individuat and founder of CTWG, a Californta
non-profit corporation.  Plaintiffs arc private enforcers of Proposition 65, acting in the publig
interes(, that have diligently prosecuted this matter and are settling the case int the public interest,

1.4 MW Polar is & business cntity that employed ten or more persons at all times
relevant 1o this Action.

1.5 The initial Complaint was based on allegations that individuals are cxposed to lead by
consuming certain of MW Polar's products as set forth in Mr. Steinman’s Notice of Violation, dated
February 24, 2012 that was served on the Californiy Attorney General, other public enforcers and
Defendants. The Amended Complaint is based on allegations contained in Mr. Steinman's Notice
of Viciation, dated February 24, 2012, and CTWG's Notices of Violations dated March 29, 2013,
and july 9, 2013 that were served on the California Attomney General, other public enforcers, and
MW Polar. A true and correct copy of these Notices of Violation is attached hereto as Eahibit A.
More than 60 days have passed since the Notices of Vivlation were maited, 2nd no designated
governmental entity has filed a complaint against MW Polar with regard 1o the Covered Products or
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the alleged violativns. Subscquent 1o fiting Plaintiffs' Amended Complaint, the Parties determined
that two of the products named in CYWG's July 9, 2013 Notice of Violation, MW Polar Foods
Mushrooms Slices, and MW Polar Foods Shitake Sliced Mushroom Portebella Style, do nol expose
individuals to lead at a level requiring a Proposition 65 waming. Accordingly, the Parties hereby
stipulate that the Amended Complaint shal] be deemed amended to strike the praducts MW Polar
Foods Mushrooms Slices and MW Polar Foods Shitake Sliced Mushraom Portabella Style from the
list of products in scction 1, page 1.

1.6 OnNovembet 12, 2013, CTWG issued an additional Proposition 63 Netice of Violation
to MW D'olar thal was served on the California Attotney General, other public enforvers and MW
Polar alieging that individuals are exposed to cadmium by consuming MW Polar Foods Oysters,
Fancy Whole. A true and correct copy of the Notice of Violation is attached hereto as Exhibie B.
More than 60 davs have passcd since the Notice of Violation was mailed, and nu designated
governmental entity has filed a complzint against MW Polar with rcgard to the Covered Product
MW Polar Foods Oystets, Fancy Whole or the alleged violations. The Parties hereby stipulate that
the Amended Complaint shall be deemed amended to include the November 12, 2013 Notice of
Violation and al] such allegations contained therein.

LY Paimiifs’ Notices of Violation and the Amended Complaint allege that
use of the Covered Products expose persons in California (o chemicals covered by Proposition 65
without first providing cleer and reasonable warnings in violation of California Health and Safcty
Code section 252496, MW Polar denies all material allcgations contained in the Notices o
Violation and Amended Complaint and specifically denies that the Covered Products reguire
Proposition 65 waming or otherwise harm any person. Nothing in the Consent Judgment shali be
construcd as an admission by MW Polar of any fact, issue of taw or violation of taw, nor shal
compliance with the Consent Judgment constitute or be construed as an admission by MW Polar of
any fac, issue of law or violation of law, at any time, for any purpose,

1.8  The Parties have entered into this Consent J udgment in order to settle,
compromise and resolve disputed claims and thus avoid prolonged and costly litigation. Nothing in

this Consent Judgment shalt constitute or be construed as an admission by any of the Parties, ur by
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any of their respective officers, directors, shareholders, employecs, agents, parehl companies,
subsidiaries, divisions, afliliates, franchises, licensees, customers, suppliers, distributors,
wholesalers, or retailers of any fact, conclusion of law, issue of law, violation of law, fault,
wrongdoing, or liability, including without limitation, any admission tonceming any alleged
violation of Proposition 65 or any other law or legal duty.

1.2 Except 4s cxpressly set forth herein, nothing in this Consent Judgment shal
prejudice, waive. or impair any right, ramedy, argument, or defense the Parties may have in any
other or Ruture fegat proceeding unrelated to these proceedings,

1.1¢  The Effective Datc of this Consent Judgmestt is the date on which it is entered as a
Judgment by this Court.

2. JURISDICTION AND VENUE,

For purpuses of this Conscat Judgment only, the Parties stipuiate that this Court has jurisdiction
over the aliegations of violations contained in the Amended Complaint and personal jurisdiction over
MW Polar as to the acts alleged in the Amended Complaint, that venue is proper in Alameda County
Supetior Court, and that this Court has jurisdiction (0 emter this Consent Judgment as a full and final
resolution of all claims which were or could have been asserted in this Action based on the facts
Alleged in the Notices of Violation and the Amended Complaint.

3 INJUNCTIVE RELIEF, WARNINGS AND TESTING

3.1 Subject to the provisions set forth in Section 3.4 below, MW Polar shal] not
distribute for sale in the State of Califomnis, or directly scll in the State of California, any of the
Covered Products untess each individual unit uf these products (1) meets the Waming requirements
under Section 3.2, or (2) qualifics as a “Reformulated Covered Product™ under Section 3.3.

3.1.5  Asused in this Consent Judgment, the term “distribute into the State of Catifornia™
shali mean MW Polar directly ships any of the Covered Products into California for salc in
California or sclts the Covered Products $o a distributor or retailer that MW Pofar knows will set]
these products in California,

K] Clear and Reasonable Warniogs

321 M MW Polur provides a wamning for MW Polar Foods Pieces Oysters, MW
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Polar Foods Baby Clams, MW Polar Foods Smoked Clams in Oil and Four Seasons Mandario
Oranges in Light Syrup pursuant 10 Section 3.1¢1). then MW Polar shall provide the following
waming:

[California Proposition 65] WARNING: THIS PRODUCT CONTAINS LEAD, &

CHEMICAL KNOWN TQ THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA TO CAUSE |ICANCER

AND| BIRTH DEFECTS OR OTHER REPRODUCTEIVE HARM.

The word “cancer™ shall be used in the wamings above only if the average daily exposure level
cxceeds 13 micrograms of lead as determined pursuant o the provisions set forth in Section 3.3 and
3.4.

322 If MW Polar pruvides a Proposition 65 wamning for MW Polar Oysters, Fancy
Whole, pursuant to Section 3.1 (1), then MW Polar shall provide the following waming;

[Califotnia Proposition 65] WARNING: THIS PRODUCT CONTAINS LEAD AND

CADMIUM, CHEMICALS KNOWN TO THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA TO CALUSE

BIRTH DEFECTS OR OTHER REPRODUCTIVE HARM,

1f MW Polar provides a Proposition 65 waming for MW Polar Oysters, Fancy Whole,

Fursuant to Section 3.1(1), and if the average daily expuswe level exceeds 15 micrograms of lead a.j
determined pursuant to the provisions set forth in Section 3.3 and 3.4, then MW Poler shall provide the
following warning:

[Californiz Proposition 65] WARNING: THIS PRODUCT CONTAINS LEAD,

A CHEMICAL KNOWN TO THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA TQ CAUSE CANCER

AND BIRTH DEFECTS OR OTIHHER REPRGDUCTIVE HARM, AND CADMIUM,

CHEMICAL KNOWN TO THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA TO CAUSE BIRT;J

DEFECTS OR OTHER REPROBUCTIVE HARM.

3.2.3  In the above wamings, the words “California Proposition 65" may be included ag
MW Polar’s option. No additional language about Proposition 65 may accompany Uie Proposition 69
waning. MW Polar shall provide the applicable warming using both of the following methads:;
1) On the label of the can vr container (other than on the underside or battom of the can
and/or container) of cach individual unit of a Covered Product distributed to retail stores in Californid
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and on a Covered Product shipped to Califomia consumers,

2) On MW Polar's checkout page on its website for consumers who enter a shipping
address in California prior to completion of the sale. In the wehsite warning, MW Polar shal] identify
the specific Covered Products to which the waming applics.

MW Polar must display the sbove wamings with such conspicucusness, as compared with
other words. statements, or design of 1he label, can, or container to fender the waming likely to be read
and understood by an ordinary individual under customary conditions of purchase or use of the
Covered Producty. Each leftet in the word “WARNING™ must be in all capital Jetters and bold print,

33 Calcatation of Lead Levels; Reformulated Covered Products

A Reformulated Covered Pruduct is one for which the avcrage daily exposure level docs not
exced 0.5 micrograms of lead per day andior no more than 4.1 micrograms of cadmium per day as
desermined by the formula, testing and quality control methadology described in Section 3.4, As used
in this Consent Judgment, “no more than 0.5 micrograms of lead per day™ and “no more than 4,1
micrograms of cadmium per day™ mean that the samples of the testing under Section 3.4 yvield an
average daily exposute of no more than 0.5 microgrums of Jead and 4.1 nicrograms of cadmium {with
average daily exposure calculated pursuant 10 Section 3.4 of this Consent Judgment}, respectively, For
the Covered Products that cause exposures in excess of 0.5 micrograms of lead per day, and for the
Covered Product MW Polar Qysters, Fancy Whole that cause exposures i excess of 4.1 micrograms of
cadmium, MW Polar shall provide the wamings se1 forth in Section 3.2.  For purposes af determining
which waming, i any, is required pursuant to Section 3.2, the average concentration utilizing the
geometric mean of lead and cadmiun detection results of five (5) samples of these products, randomly
selected by MW Polar, will be controlting,

34 Foymula, Testing and Quality Control Methodology

3.4.1  For purposes of this Consent Judgment, average daily exposure
levels shall be measured in micrograms per day, and shall be calculated using the following
formula: the average concentralion of lead or cadmium in the product in micrograms per gram,
multiplied by grams of product per serving of the product (using the serving size appearing on the

product label), multiplicd by frequency of consumption of once every fourteen (14) days.
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3.4.2 MW Polar shaf] not he required to engage in testing pursuant 1o this Consent
Judgment unless MW Polar determines that it will “distribute into the Siate of Catifornia™ the
Covered Products without a warning. Al testing pursuant to this Consent Judgment shall be
performed using 3 laboratory method that complies with the pertormance and quality control factors
appropriate for the method used, including lmit of detection, limit of quantification, accuracy, and
precision and meets the following crilcria: inductively Coupled Plasia-Mass Spectrometry (ICP-
MS) achieving a limit of guantification of tess than or equal to 0.010 mg/kg or any other testing
methad subsequently agreed wpon in writing by the Parties,

343  All testing pursuant to this Consent Judgment shall he performext
by an independent thicd-party laboratory certificd by the California Environmental Laboratory
Accreditation Program for the analysis of heavy metals or a lsboratory that is approved by,
accredited by, or registered with the United States Food & Drug Administration.
4. SETTLEMENT PAYMENT

4t In full satisfaction of al! potential civil penaities, payment tn liew of civil
penallies, attorneys’ fees and costs in connection with claims regarding the Covered Products, MW
Polar shall make three payments totaling $250,000.00, The first payment of $150,000.00 shall be
made within wn (10) days of CTWG's counsei sending the Notice of Entry of Judgraent via
electronic mail to MW Polar's counsc) ("Trigger Date™). The second payment of $50,000.00 shall
be madc within sixty (60) days of the Trigger Date and the third payment of $50.000.00 shall be
tade within one hundred twenty (120) days of the Trigger Date.
42 $50,000.00 shall be pavable as civil penalties pursuant to California Heslth and

Safety Code section 25249.7(h)1). OFf this amount, $37.500.00 shafl be payable to the Office of
Environmental Health Hazard Asscssment ("OEHHA™) und $12,500.00 shall be pavable 10 The
Chemical Toxin Working Group, Inc. pursuant to California Health and Safety Code sections
25249.12(c)(1) & (d). MW Polar shal! send both civil penalty payments to PlaintifTs' counse] who
will be responsible for forwarding the civii penalty to OEE[HA along with a copy of the transmittal
letter to MW Polar's counsel. The civil penalty payments shall be pan of the first payment of
$150,000.00,
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43 38.253.12 shall be payable to The Chemical Toxin Working Group, Inc, as
reimbursement to CTWG for {A) reasonable costs and expenses associated with the enforcement of
Proposition 65 and other costs incurred as a result of Plaintifis’ work in bringing this action; and
(B} $154,222.82 shall be payable to The Chemical Toxin Warking Group, Inc. in lieu of further
¢ivi] penalties, for day-to-day business activitics such as continued enforcement of Proposition 65,
which includes work analyzing, researching and esting food and other consumer products that may
contain Propesition 65 chemicals,

44 §57.524.06 shall be payable (0 Michae] Fround & Associates.

45 MW Polar's (izst payment of $150,000.00 shall be msde by checks apportioned ss
follows:  337.500.00 payable to OFHIIA for civil penalties and $12,500.00 payable to The
Chemical Texin Working Group, Inc. for ¢ivil penalties; $72,475.94 payable to The Chemical
Toxin Working Group, Inc.as reimbursement of CTWG's vosts and in licu of further civil penalties;
and $27,524.06 payable (0 Michael Freund & Associates as reimbursement of Plaintiffs’ attorneys
fees. MW Polar’s second payment of $50,000.00 shall be made by checks apportioned as foilows:
$35,000.00 payable to The CTWG in liew of further civil penaities and $15,000.00 payable to
Michael Freund & Associates as reimbursement of Plajntiffs® attorncys' fees. MW Polar’s third
payment of $50,000,00 shall be made by checks apportioned as fallows: $35,000.00 payable to
The Chemical Toxin Working Geoup, Inc. in lieu of further civil penalties and $15,000.00 payable
te Michael Freund & Associates as reimbursement of Plaintiffs® attorneys’ fees,

46 MW Polar shall mail or deliver the payments outlined in Section 4 (Settlement
Payment) herein in the form of cheeks addressed to Michael Fround & Associales, as stated in
Section 11 (Provision of Natice) hercin, Within two (2} court days of the Effective Date, Plaintiffs
and theit counsel will provide their taxpayer identification information and W-0 forms to MW Polar
by e-mail 1o enable MW Polar to process the payments,

5 MODIFICATION OF CONSENT JUDGMENT

8.1 This Conscnt Judgment may be modificd only by: (i) wrillen agreement and
stipulation of the Parties and (i) upon entry of a modificd Consent Judgment by the Cowr.

5.2 )IFMW Polar seeks 10 modify this Consent J udgment under Scction 5.1, then
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MW Polar must provide written notice to Plaintiffs of its intent (“Notice of Intent™), which
describes MW Polar’s proposed modification. If Plaintiffs wish o meet and confer with MW Polar
regarding MW Polar's propased modification, then Plaintiffs shall provide written notice of
Plaintifls’ intent 40 meet and conter to MW Polar within ten {10} days of receiving the Notice of
Intent. If Plaintiffs notity MW Palar in a timely manner of their intent 10 meet und confer, then the
Parties shall meet and confer in good fuith as réquired in (kis Section. The Parties shall mee( and
confer in person or by phone within teg (10) detys of Plaintiffs’ nofification of their intent 10 meet
and confer, Within ten (10) days of such mesting, il either Plaintiff disputes (he proposed
modification, that Pleintiff shall provide ©0 MW Polar a written basis for its position. The Panigs
shall continue 0 mect and confer for an additional ten (10) days in an effort w0 esolve any
remaining dispules. The Parties may agree in writing to different deadlines for the meet-and-confer
period.

5.3 Inthe event that MW Polar initiates or otherwise requests a modification under
Seclion 5.1, MW Polar shat!| reimbutse Plaintif)s (heir documented reasonabie costs and reasonable
attorney’s fecs for the time spent in the meet-and-confer process and filing and arguing a joint
molton or application in support of a modification of the Consent Judgment; provided, however,
that these fees and costs shall not exceed $8.000 total without the prior written consent of MW
Polar.

5.4 Where the meet-and-confer process does not lead to a joinl mation or
application in support of a modification of the Consent Judgmienl, then cither Party may seek
judicial reliet on its own. In such a situation, the prevailing party may seck 1o recover costs and
reusonable sttomeys” fees. As used in the preceding senlence, the term “prevailing party™ means a
party who s successful in obtaining relief more favorable 1o it than the reliel that the other party
was amenable to providing during the Parties’ good faith attempl to resolve the disputc that is the
subject of the madification.

85  Ifany court in a case alleging that a defendant sold canned whole Oysters, oyster

pieces, baby clams, smoked elams or ¢unned mandsrin oranges in symp without providing clear and

reasonable warnings regarding the presence of lead or cadmium in violation of Proposition 65 rende
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a final judgment that such products do not require & waming under Proposition 635 because the
average daily exposure is at or below the sverage daily exposure buscd on the exposure calculation
acccpted by that court, then MW Polar shull be entitled to madify this Consent Judgment 0 eliminate
or medify the injunctive relief set forth in Section 3, consistent with the court Jjudgment as described
herein, and considering any differences between the Covered Products Subject to Injunctive Relief
and the same products addressed in another senlement or vourt Judgment, in addition, MW Palar
shall be entitled to modify this Consent Judgment to eliminate o medify the injunctive relief set forth
in Section 3 if (a) tead or cadminm is removed from the Proposition 65 list of chemicals; or (b) if any
court in 4 casc alleging (hat a defendant sold canned whole OYsters, oyster picces, baby clams,
smoked ¢lams or canned mandarin oranges in syrup withot providing clear and reasonable warnings
regarding the presence of lead violation of Proposition 65 renders a final judgment that such products
do not require a waming under Proposition 65 because such warnings are preempted by federal law,
s¢ long as such modification is consistent with the court judgment as described herein. Plaintiffs
shall not be entitled to object to any modifications sought under this Scction 5.5, except hescd upon
an emor in ¢alculation of the average daily expusure. Prior to MW Polar seeking modification of this
Consent Judgment, MW Polar shall first invoke the meet and confer provisions set forth in Section
5.2 The reimburscment provisiens of Sections 5.3 and 5.4 above are not applicable 1o modifications
sought under this Section 5.5. If Plaintiffs ohject to the calculation of the averge daily exposure and
& court sustains the objections, MW Polar shall reimburse Plaintiffs their documented reasonable
costs and reasonahle attorney’s fees incurred to raise the objection. Any fees and costs related ta a
sustained objection shall not exceed $8,000 to1ul without the prior wrilten consent of MW Poiar.
6. RETENTION OF JURISPICTION; ENFOQRCEMENT OF CONSENT JUDGMENT

6.1  This Court shali retain jurisdiction of this matier to enforce, modify or terminate
this Consent Judgment,

b.2 Only after it complies with Section 15 below may any Party, by motion ot

application for an order to show cause filed with this Count, cnforce (he terms and conditions

contained in this Consent fudgment.

{PROPOSEDJ STIPULATED CONSENT JUDGMENT; [PROPOSED] ORDER RE: MW POLAR FOODS, INC. Page 11




10

11

12

b3 If MW Polar deicrmines that it will distribute for sale in the State of California, or
directly sell in the State of California any of the Covered Products without a I'roposition 65 waming
in the futur:, and subsequently Plaintiffs allege that any such product fails to yualify as a
Reformulated Covered Product (for which a Plaintiff alleges that no wamning has been provided),
then Plaintiffs shatl inform MW Polar in a reasonably prompt manner of Plaintiffs’ test results.
MW Polar shall, within thitty {30} days following such notice, provide Plaintiffs with tesiing
information, from an independent third-party laboratory meeting the requirements of Sections 3.4.2
and 3.4.3, demonstrating MW Poler’s compliance with the Consent Judgment. The Parties shal|
first attempt (o resolve the matter prior 10 any Plaintiff taking any furthcr degal action with the
Court.
7. APPLICATION OF CONSENT JUDGMENT

This Consent fudgment shall have no application to Coverad Products which are distributed or
sold exclusively outside the State of Califomia.
8 BINDING EFFECT, CLAIMS COVERED AND RELEASED

8.1  This Consent Judgment is u full, final, and binding fesolution between Plaintifis,
on behalf of themselves and in the public interest, and MW Polar. of any atleged vialation of
Proposition 65 or its implementing regutations for failure to provide Proposition 65 wamings of
exposure (0 lead and cadmium from the handling, use, or consemption of the Covered Praducts and
fully resolves all claims that have been or could have been asserted in this Action up to and
including the Cifective Date for failure o provide Proposition 83 warhings for ¢xposure to lead
from the Covered Prodects and exposure to cadmium from the Covered Product MW Polar Fouds
Oysters, Fancy Whole, PlaintifTs, on behalf of themselves and in the public interest, hercby
discharge and release MW Polar, its parents, subsidiaries, affilisted entitics under common
ownership, directors, officers, agents, employees, allorneys, and each entity to or from whom MW
Polar dircctly or indirectly distributey or sells the Covered Products, including but not limited to,
downsteeam distributors, wholesalets, customers, retailers, franchises, cooperative members and

licensces {collectively, “Reteasees™) from any and all claims, actions, causes of action, suits,

demands, liabilities, damages, penalties, fees, costs and expenses asserted, or that could have been
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asserted, as to any alleged violution of Proposition 65 arising from the failure to provide Propesition
63 wamings on the Covered Products reganding lead and the failure (o provide Proposition 65
wamings on the Covered Product MW Polar Foods Oysters, Fancy Whole regarding cadmium as set
forth in the Notices of Violation and the Amended Complaint up o and including the Effective

Data,

82 Euch Plaintiff, on behalf of jtself only, hereby releascs and discharges the Releasces
from alt claims. causes of action, obligations, costs, expenses, attomeys’ fees. damages, losses,
liabilities and demands of Plaintiffs of any nature, character, or kind, whether known of unknown,
suspected or unsuspected, atising out of alleged or actual exposures to lead in the Covered Products
and cadmiom in the Covered Product MW Polar Foods Oysters, Fancy Whole as set forth in the
Netices of Yiolation and the Amended Complaint that have been or could have been asserted in this
Action up to and including the date of entry of Judgment for failure to provide Proposition 65
wamnings for exposure to lead in the Covered Products and €xposure to cadmium in the Covered
Product MW Polar Foods Ovsters, Fancy, Each Plaintiff, on behalf of itself only, waives any and all
tights they may have under any applicable statute, including, but not limited to California Civil Code
Section 13542 or common law principle which would limit the effcct of the relense in Section 8.1 and
8.2 herein to those claims actually known or suspected 10 exist at the time of the date of entry of
Judgment. Piaintiffs have full knowledge of the contents of Califotnia Civil Code Section 1542
{emphasis added), which reads as follows:

A GENERAL RELEASE DOES NOT EXTEND TO CLAIMS WHICH THE

CREDITOR DOES NOT KNOW OR SUSPECT TOQ EXIST IN HIS OR HER

FAVOR AT THE TIME OF EXECUTING THE RELEASE, WHICH IF KNOWN
BY HIM OR HER MUST HAVE MATERIALLY AFFECTED HIS OR HER
SETTLEMENT WITH THE DEBTOR.

Each Plaintff, on behalf of itsclf only, ackmowledges and understands the sighificance and
conscquences of this specific waiver of California Civit Code Section 1542,

83 MW Polar's compliance with the terms of this Consent Judgment shall be deemed to
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10
11
17

1z

constitute compliance with I'roposition 65 by the Releasces regarding afleged exposures 10 lead
and‘or cadmiem in the Covered Products as set forth in the Notices of Violation and the Amended
Complaint.

34 Plainiffs and MW Polar cach release and waive all claims thcy may have
against cuch other for any statements or actions made or undertaken by them in connection with the
Notices of Violation or the Amended Complaint; provided, however, that nothing in Scction &
(Binding Eftect, Claims Covered and Released) shall affect or limit any Party's right to seek to
cnforce the terms of this Consent Judgment.
9. SEVERABILITY OF UNENFORCEABLE PROVISIONS

In the event that any of the provisions of this Consent Judgment is held by a court 1o be
unenforceable, the validity of the remaining enforceable provisions shall not be adversely affocted,
10. GOVERNING LAW

The terms and conditions of this Consent Judgment shall be govemed by and constued in
accordance with the laws of the State of California.
Il. PROVISION OF NOTICE

Alt notices required (o be given to either Party to this Consent Judgment by the other shall be in
writing and sent to the following agents listed below by: {a) first-class, registered. or certified mail:
(b) ovemight courier, or (¢} personal delivery. Courtesy copies via ¢mail may also be sent.
FOR DAVID STEINMAN AND THE CHEMICAL TOXIN WORKING GROUP, INC.:

David Sietnman

The Chemical Tuxin Working Group, Inc.
1801 Chart Trail

Topanga, CA 9290

Witk a copy io:

Michael Freund

Michael Freund & Associates
1919 Addison Street, Suite 105
Berkeley, CA 94704

e’f'
i
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FOR MW POLAR FOODS, INC.:

Fred Chiu

MW Pelar Foods, Inc.
15203 Shoemaker Avenue
Norwalk, CA 90650

With a copy to:

Mutthew Lewis

White & Case LLLP

555 S. Flower St., Suite 2700
Los Angeles, CA 90071-2433

miewis@whitccase.com
12.  COURT APPROVAL

12, If this Consent Judgment is not approved by the Court, it shall be void and have no
force or effect.

122 Plaintiffs shalt comply with California Health and Safety Code section
25249.7(f) and with Title 11 of the California Cade Regulations, Section 3007,
13. EXECUTION AND COUNTERPARTS

This Consent Judgment may be execuled in counterparts, which taken together shali be deemed
to constitute one document, A facsimile or pdf signature shall be construed as valid as the original
signature.
14, DRAFTING

The terms of this Consent Judgment have been reviewed by tho respective counsel for the each
Party to this settlement prior o its signing, and each Party has had an opportunity to fully discuss the
ierms with counscl. The Partics agree that, in any subsequent interpretation and construction of this
Consent Judgment cntered thercon, the terms and provisions shall not be construed against any larty,
15.  GOOD FAITH ATTEMPT TO RESOLVE DISPUTES

ff a dispute arises with respect to any Party’s compliance with the terms of this Consenl
Judgment entered by the Court, the Partics shall meet in person or by telephone and endeavor to
resolve the dispule in an amicable manner. No action of motion may tx filed in the absence of such a
good faith attempt 0 resolve the dispute beforehand. In the event an action or motion is fifed.
however, the prevailing party may seek o recover costs and reasonable attorneys” lees. As used in the
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22

23

24

25

26

28

preceding sentence, (he term “prevailing party™ means a party who is successful in obtaining relief
more favarable 1o it than the relief that the other party was amenable 10 providing during the partics’
good faith attempt to resolve the dispute that is the subject of such enforcement action.

16. ENTIRE AGREEMENT, AUTIHGRIZATION

a. This Consent Judgment contains the sofe and entire agreement and
understanding of the Parties with respect 10 the catire subject matter hercin, and any and alf prior
discussions, negotiations, commitments and understandings related hereto. No representations, ural
or otherwise, cxpress of implied, other than those contained herein have heen made by any Party.
No other agreements. oral or otherwise, unless specificatly relerred to herein, shall be deemed to
exist or to bind any Party.

1.2 Each signatory to this Consent Judgment certifies that he or she is fully aathorized by
the Party he or she represents to stipulate to this Consent Judgment. Except as explicitly provided

herein, cach Party shall bear its own fees and costs.

17.  REQUEST FOR FINDINGS, APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT AND ENTRY OF
CONSENT JUDGMENT

This Consent Judgment has come before the Court upon the request of the Panies, The Parties
request the Court & fully review this Consent Judgment and, being fully informed regarding the
matters which are the subject of this action, to:

(1) Find that the terms and provisions of this Consemt Judgment represent a fair and equituble
settlement of all matiers raised by the atlegations of the First Amended Complaint. that e matter has

been diligently prosecuted, and that the public interest is scrved by such settement; and
{2} Make the findings pursuant to California Heahth and Safety Code section 25249, 7(F)(4),
approve the Sctilement, and approve this Consent Judgment,

L———__._
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tive President

MICHAEL FREUND & ASSOCIATES

S D
Michee| Freund
Ryan Hoffman

Avtorey for David Steinman and The
Chemical Toxin Working Group, Inc,

Attarneys for Defen
(nc, and Mitky Way [nternational Trading
Comroration dba MW #olar Foods, Inc,
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ORDER AND JUDGMENT

Based upon the Parties” Stipulation, and good cause appearing, this Consent Judgment is approved:
and Judgment is hereby entered according to its terms.

Dated: , 2015

Judge Wynne Carvill
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LAW OFFICE of
MICHAEL FREUND

fSI’ADo.ISO”mSET, SUITE {pa
BERKALEY, CALIFQRNIA #4764 1101
—_—

TEL (510) B4D-1pp2
FAX (B10) THO-a54
EMAL CRMDIM‘LCO“
Febroary 24, 2072
VIA CERTIFIED Mayp VA PRIORITY map
Fredenick Chio, CEQ District Attomeys of A7 California Counties
MW Polar Foods, Inc. and Select City Attomeys '
15203 Shoemaker Ave (See Attached Certificape of Service)
Norwaik, CA, 90650
Office of the California Atomey Genergj
Proposition 45 Enforcement Renoms
1315 Clay Street, Sutte 2000
P.Q. Box 70550
d, CA 94612.0550

Re: Notice of Violation Againse MW pojy, Foods, Inc. for Violation of California Health &
Safety Code Section 25249 % et seq.

ist, j ) hea]thadvocaze,
Publisher and author. Hismajorbooksmcluae DicthruPoisomdPlanmfIS??o, 2007); The Safe
Shopper's Bible (1995); LiV[ngHm]ﬂIyinaToxic World (1906), and Safe Trip to Eden: Ten
SwpsmSavethePlanerEanh fiom Global WamﬁngMdﬁoanO(m. Thmnghﬂn‘sNoticeof
Vioiation.Mr.SmhnnaQMmmdtmwmmwmmmw!eadinﬂwmcdpmdmtmm
herem,

This letter constityges notification thatMWPO.lazFOOds, Inc‘{"MWPObm-Foods")has violated
the Waming requiretent of Proposition, Gs,wgSafeDﬁnldng Water and TMCE“&WA{!
{°0mmencjng with section 252495 ot‘theHeaMandSa&tyCode), Thcproducrmatisthembject
ot‘tbdsNolioeofViOhIionand mwwmmmmwwmim
are;

MWPolmFmdshasmﬂnuﬁmumd,mmkemd,dimﬁbuwdmd’MmIdmcﬁmdmuaWch
hasexposedmdmﬁnuwmexpomnmermindividua]swithin altfornia to lead, This chemicar
wasiiﬂedpmwmmpmpmiﬁmﬁmacquwlmownmme&auofcﬂiﬁnjammmca
onOctobqrI,lMMwammmmnmmkmbpmmmdq,audmdcmdm

EXNIBIT n

m



CORSUmErs to this chemica) without first Providing a clear and feasonable warning, (Healfbig and
Safety Code section 25249.6,) The method of warning should be 5 warning that Appears on the

product’s labej, 22 C.CR. section 12600 (bX1)(A). There are no Watnings aurently present on the
company's label for this producs,

Proposition ¢ equires that potica and intent to yye be given t 5 violator 60-days before the
swit s filed. With thig letter, Davigd Steinman gives notice of the alleged violation to the noticed
Party and the appropriate £ovenumental authorities. This Notice of Viplation covers all violatjong of
Proposition 65 that are currenily known to Mr. Steinmag from information D0V available (o s, Afy
Steinman js COntinuing fis mnvestigation thas may reveal ﬁlrdmﬁolaﬁons. A summary of
Proposition 63, prepared by the Office of Environments Health HamuﬂAmmnem and referenced
25 Appendix A hasbeeopmvidedtod\enoﬁoedpmy.

K you haye ARy questions, please Contact my offjce at your earliest convenience.
Sincene{y,
//‘?/
Michael Freupd
ee! David Steinman
Attachments:
Certificate of Merit
Certificats of Service

OZHHA Summary 1o MW Polar Foods, Inc.
Additional Supporting Information for Certificate of Meriy (to Attorney Genera! cnly)




CERTIFICATE OF MERPT
Health and Safety Cogp Section 25249.7 (3)
L Michae! Freund herelyy declae.



Dated: February 23 2012
/’7/

Michael Freund
Attorney for Davig Steinman




ERTIFICA Vi

Iamacitizenoftthnjted Ststesandatwidenwfthe County of Alameds. iam
over the age of eighteen YEars and not a party to the within entitied acsion; my

business address is 1915 Addison Street, Berkeley, California 047p4. On February
27,20I21$emdthewilhin: =

Executed on February 27, 2012 at Betkeley, Caiifornia.
.’
Michae] Freund
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LAW OFFICE oF

MICHAE: FREUND

1919 ApDySoR STREET, SUNE 198
BER&ELE\‘. C&U?O.RHIA 24703.} 01
—_—

TEL (510} 401587
Fax rsi10) B4ov5343
EMAlL FREUJlUtOAOLCOM

March 29, 2013

YIA CERTIFIED Man, - YIAPRIORITY Mayy,

Frederick Chio, CED Dhstrict Altorneys of All Californiy Cotnties
Mitky Way Intemational Trading and Select thAnomcyg

Cerporation, dba pov Polar Foods, Ing, {Sce Attached Certificate of Servige)

t5203 Shoemaker Ave.,

Nerwalk, CA %0650

Office of the Califarnja Attomey Generg
Proposition 65 Enforcement Reporting
I515 Clay Street, Sujre 2000

#.0. Box 70550

Oakland, CA Y612.0550

Polar Foods, Ine. {"MW Poar Foods™ hag violated the WAIRINg requiremen of ition §5, the
Safe Drinking Water and Toxice Endorcement Act (con|menca'ng with section 252495 of the Health
and Safety Code), The product that is he subject of this Notise of Violation and the chemical in the
Product identified ag exceeding aliowable levels are;



reproductive toxicity on Fetmuary 27 1087, The time period of these violations Cominenced pne
year after the listed dares above. The primary route of €Xposure has been through ingestion.

Proposition 65 requires that a clear ang reasonable warmning bepmvidedprior o
cortain listed chemicals, My Pelar Foods is ip violation of Proposition 65 because it fafjeq 1o
provide a Waming i consumers that they arc being exposed 1o kad. (2 CCR section 12601,
While in the course of doing business, the company is knowingly and ilm:mimalfy )

eXposure ig

Proposition 65 requires thar notice and intent1a sye be £1Ven 1 2 violator 60-days before the
switis filed. With thie letter, The Chemical Toxin Working I i

violation © the noticed party and the appropriae Zovemmental authorities. This Notice of
Violation covers af) violations of Proposition 65 thar are curently known to i

Information. The Chemicg] Toxin Working Group | g its inve:

ce: The Chemical Toxin Working Group
Attachimens;

Cettificate of Meril
Certificate of Service
QOEHHA Sum
Inc,




thal the PaIty identified in ¢he Notioe hae violated Heaith apg Safety Code Section 25249 6 by

ingestion,




those perspns.
Dated: March 29, 2033 /
ass
Michaej Freund
for The Chetnicar Toxin Working Group



Notice of Viclation Against MW Pofar Foods, Inc. for Violation of California Heaith
& Safety Code Section 25249.5 et seq. and Centificate of Merjt (Supporting
Documentation sent to Attomey Geperai only)

I, Michag) Freund, deglare Under penalty of PeTjury that the foregoing is trpe angd
correct, Executed op March 29, 2013 at Berkeley, California

~ /=

_'Michael' Freund
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1914 ApDyson S$IREEY, SUKE 105
CERXELLY, ta IFomata e 1101

TEL (310) sad-19p2
FAX {510} 540-3943
ENaL FRELIND 1 9AGH CoM

July 9, 2013

’!I—Aﬁmm HH&Q&&M
Frederick Chia, CEQ Disu-ictAuowneysofAUCalimeiaCNmﬁes
MW Polar Foods, Inc. andeecthyAam-ney;

15203 Shoemaker Ave. (See Attached Certificate of Service)
Norwalk, CA 20650

1515 Clay Street, Suite 2000
P.0. Box 70550

Oakland, CA 94612-0550

I'represent The Chemical Toxin Working Group, & Califomja bon-profit corporation dedicated
10 reducing the amount of chermical w:dminconsmupro&ms.mermﬁmlToﬁn
Working Group was ercated by David Steinman, aoommimeacmfﬁm:nenmlist,jommiist, :
consumer bealth advocste, publisher and author, His major books inciude Diey for a Poisoned
Planet (1990, 2007); The Safe Shopper's Bible (1995); Living Healthy in a Toxic Worid (1996);
and Safe Trip to Eden: Teu Steps 1o Save the Planet Barth from Glopy Werming Mehdown (2007),
‘I‘hmghdmNoﬁoeofWohﬁmg The Chemical Taxin WOﬂdngGmupMmtofeduccmsmm

MW Polar Baby Clams - load

MW Polar Smoked Clams in il - Jead

Four Seasons Mandarin Oranges in Lighe Syrep —lead
MW Palar Moshrooms ~ leadt

MW Polar Shitake Sliced Musbroom Portabetla Style . Jead




waming, (HeahhandSafetyCodesacﬁon25249.&JThemahodoantningsbw1dbea i
!imappursomhepméx:t’s iabel. 22 CCR section 12601 (bX1) (A). Thmarenovmnings
cmmdymtmﬂ)ewnmfslabelﬁrtbmm

Michae) Freumd
cc: The Chemical Toxin Working Group
Attachments:
Cenificate of Merit
Certificate of Service

OEHHA Summary to MW Polar Foods, inc.
Additiopa) Supporting information for Certificate of Merit (to Attomey Genera) only)



CERTIFIC,{IE OF MERIT

Health aud Safety Code Section 35249.7 ()

k, Michae! Freund hereby declare:




Dated: july 3, 2013




Jaly 9, 2013 1 serveq the withip;

Notice of Violation Against MW Polay Foods, Ing. for Violation of California Heaith
& Safety Code Section 25249.5 et seq, ang Certificate of Merit {Supporting
Documentation sent to Attomey Genera} only)

by placing a true copy thereof enclased in g sealed cavelope with postage thereon
Fully prepaid, i the United States Post Office mail boy i Berkeley, California
addressed to the names set forth on the Notice of Violation and on the altached
Serviee List.

1, Michae| Freund, declars under penaley of perjury that the foregoing is tue ang

wmect Executed on July 9, 2013 at Berkeley, Ciii/f(ynia

7/
Michael Freund
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Michael Freund & Associates
1919 Addison Street, Suite WIS

Berkeley, CA 94704
Yoioe: 310.540,1992 - Fax: $10.540.5543
Michael Freund, Esg. OF COUNSEIL
Ryan Hoffman, £, Denise Ferkich Hoffman, Exq.
November 12, 2013
YIA CERTIFIED MAIL YIA PRIORITY MAIL
Frederick Chio. CEO District Attomevs of Ali California Counties
MW Polar Foads, Inc. and Sclect Cisy Attorneys
15203 Shoemaker Ave. (Se¢ Attached Certificate of Scrvice)}

Norwalk, CA 90630

Office of the Culifomia Attorney Generaf
Proposition 65 Enforcement Reporting
1515 Clav Strect, Suite 2000

P.0. Box 70550

Oakland, CA 946120550

Ret Notice of Violatinns of Cutifornia Health & Safety Code Section 25249.5 ot seq).
Dear Alleged Violator snd the Approptiaie Public Enforcement Agencies:

| represent The Chernical Toxin Working Group, Inc.. (“CTWG™ 2 California non-profit
carporation dedicated to reducing the amount of chemical toxins in consumer products, CTWG was
created by David Steinman, 2 committed crvironmentalist, joumalist, consumer health advocate,
publisher and author. His major hooks include Diet tor a Poisoned Planct {1990, 2(0)7); The Safc
Shopper’s Rible (1995); Living Healthy in a Toxic World (1996}, and Safe Trip to Eden: Ten
Sleps to Save the Planct Earth from Globat Waming Mcltdown (2007), Through this Notice of
Vielation, CTWG seeks to reduce and‘or efiminate EXposutes to cadmiumn ingested by consumers
from oysters.

This lefler constitutes notification that MW Polar Foods, Inc. (“MW Polar™) has violated
the waming requirement of Proposition 63, the Safc Drinking Water and Touic enforcement Act
(commencing with Section 25249.5 of the Health and Safety Code). The produet subject to this
Notice of Violation and the chemical in the product identified as excecding allowable levels are:

MW Polar Fancy Whole Smoked Oysters - Cadmium

MW Palar has manufactured, marketed, distributed and/or sold the above product
which has exposed and continues to €xpase numcrous individuals within Califomia to cadmiun.
This chemical was fisted pursuant to Proposition 65 as a chemical known to the State of California
10 canse cancer on October 1, 1987 and as 4 chemical known to cause developmental toxicity, and
male repraduclive toxicity on May 1, 1997, Thesc violations have occutred cvery day since
at least November 12, 2010, as wel| as every day stnce the product was intreduced into




the California marketplace and will continuc every day until cadeviom is removed

from the natived product, reduced 1o altowable levels or until clear and reasonable warnings src
provided. The primury route of exposarc has been through ingestion but may bave also occurred
through inhalation andior dermal contaet,

FProposition 65 requires that a clear and reasonabie warning b¢ provided prior to exposure to
certain listed chemicals, MW Polar is in violation of Proposition 63 because the company
fatled to provide 4 waming to consumers that they are being cxposed ta cadmivm. While in the
course of doing business, the company s knowingly and intentionally exposing conswners to this
clenical without first providing a ¢lear and reasonable warning, (Health and Safety Code §
25249.6.} The method of waming should be 3 waming thyl appears on the product’s label.
(Cal. Code Regs., 1i1.27, § 256031, subd. {2).) MW Polar has not provided any Proposition 65
warmings on the company s label or any other appropriate warnings that persons handling, ingesting
andior otherwise using Uits product are being exposed to cadmium.

Proposition €3 requircs that notice and intent to sue be given to a vinlator 60-days before the
suit is filed. With this letter, CTWG gives notice of the alleged violations to the noticed party and
the appropriate govemmental aulhorities. This Notice of Violation covers all violations of
Propasition 65 that are currently known (o the noticing party from information now available.
CTWG is continuing its investigation that may reveal further violations, A summary of Proposition

65, prepared by the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment, and referenced as
Appendix A, has been provided to the noticed party.

CTWG is interesied in a prompt resolution of this matter with an enforcesble written agrecment
by MW Polar to (1} ¢liminate or reduce cadmium levels to allowsble levels, or provide
appropriate warmings on the labels of this product; and (2) pay an appropriate civil penalty.

Such a resohtion will prevent further unwamed consumer exposurcs and expenstye and
time consuming fitigation.

If you have any questions, please conlact my office at your earliest convenience,

Sincerely,
Ve

Michae] Freund
cc: The Chemical Toxin Working Group, lnc.
Altachments:

Certilicate of Merit
Certificate of Service

OEHHA Summary to MW Polar Foods, Inc.
Addiitonal Supporting Information for Certificate of Merit (to Attomey General oniy)




CERTIFICTE. OF MERIT

Re: The Chemical Toxin Working Group Inc.’s Notice of Proposition 65 Violations
by MW Potar Foods, [ne.

1, Michael Freund hereby dectare:

1. This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached Notice of Vielation in which it is alicged
that the parly idenlified in the Notice has violated Health and Safety Code Section 25249.6 by
fafltng to provide clear and reasonahle Wamings.

2. Tam the attorney for the noticiny party The Chemicsi Toxin Working Group, Inc. The Notice
of Violation alleges that the party identified has exposed persons in California (o the listed
chemical that is the subject of this Notice. Please sefer to the Notice of Violation for additional
details tegarding the product name(s) and aileged violations.

3. T'have consubted with onc or morc persons with relevant and appropriste ¢xXperience or
expertise who have reviewed facts, studies, or other datn regarding the alleged exposure to the
listed chemical that is the subject of this Notice. I have reviewed the laboratory testing results
for the chemical subject to this Notice and relied on these results. ‘The testing was conducted by
arepulable testing laboratory by cxperienced scientists, The facts, studies or uther data derjved
through this investigation overwhelmingly demonstrate thut the party identified in the Notice ol
Violation exposes persons to the listed chemical that is the subject of this Notice.

4. Bascd an the information obtained through these consultants and on other information in m y
possession, ! believe there is suffictent evidence tiat human exposures exist from exposure o the
listed product from the hoticed party. Furthermore, | believe there is a reasonable and
meritotious case for the private action. 1vnderstand that “reasonable and meritorious case for
the private action means that the information provides a ¢redible basis that all elements of the
Plaintiff's case can be established and the information did no prove that the alleged violator will
be able to establish any of the affirmative defenses set forth in the statute,

3. The vopy ot this Certificate of Merit served on the Califomnia Attorney General ataches (o it
factual information sufficicnt to establish the basis for this certificate, inciuding the information
identified in Health & Safety Code Section 25249.7 (h}(2), i.c., (1) the identity of the persons
consulted with and relied on by the certifier, and {2) the facts, studies or other data reviewed by
those persotts.

Dated: November 12, 2013 m

Michae] Freund
Attomey for The Chemical Toxin Working
Group, Inc.




CERJIFICATE OF SERVICE

T'am a citizen of the United Statcs and 2 resident of the County of Alameda. Iam
over the age of eighteen years and not a party to the within entitled sction, My
business address is 1919 Addison Steger, Suite 105, Berkeley, California 94704, On
November 12, 2013 [ served the within:

Notice of Violation Against MW Polar Foods, Inc. for Vialution of California
Health & Safety Code Section 25249.5 ot seq. and Certificate of Merit
(Sepporting Documentation sent tg Attorney General only)

on the parties in said action, by placing a true copy thereof enclosed in a seafed
envelope with postage thereon fuily prepaid, in the United Stawes Post Office mail
box in Berkeley, Califomnia addressed to the names set forth on the Notice of
Violation and on the attached Senvice List.

I, Michuel Freund, declare under penalty of pegury that the forcgoing is truc and

correct. Executed an November 12, 2012 at Berkeley, California

Michael Freund




Notice of Violations of California Health & Safety Code §252439 5 ¢ segq.
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